

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

KAREN FANN, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Arizona Supreme Court

No. T-21-0003

Maricopa County Superior Court

No. CV2020-015495

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ARIZONA BUSINESS LEADERS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS
WITH APPROVAL OF THE PARTIES**

Aaron T. Martin (028358)
Martin Law & Mediation PLLC
2415 East Camelback Road, Suite 700
Phoenix, AZ 85016
Telephone: (602) 812-2680
aaron@martinlawandmediation.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

ARGUMENT2

I. Implementing tax policy via the initiative process is bad public policy and runs afoul of the Arizona Constitution4

 A. The initiative process is an important power for the people, but was not designed for making nuanced policy decisions like those required for tax policy4

 B. Arizona’s Constitution requires that the Legislature approve tax increases by a supermajority vote, which should also apply when the people act as legislators in the initiative process7

II. Prop 208 will have short- and long-term negative effects on Arizona’s economy.....11

 A. Small business owners will be incentivized to leave or stay away from Arizona12

 B. Each year, Prop 208 will have additional negative consequences on Arizona’s economy15

 C. The Voter Protection Act (“VPA”) prevents the Legislature from fixing Prop 208’s negative effects or unconstitutional provisions17

III. Conclusion18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. Citizens Clean Elections Comm’n v. Brain</i> , 233 Ariz. 280 (App. 2013).....	17
<i>Ariz. Early Childhood Dev. & Health Bd. v. Brewer</i> , 221 Ariz. 467 (2009).....	8, 17 18
<i>Cave Creek Unified Sch. Dist. v. Ducey</i> , 233 Ariz. 1 (2013).....	17
<i>Tillotson v. Frohmiller</i> , 34 Ariz. 394 (1928)	10

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 22	9
Ariz. Const. art. IV, § 1(6)(C)	17
A.R.S. § 43-1013	14
IRC § 641(c).....	14

Other Authorities

Arizona Commerce Authority, “About the Arizona Commerce Authority”	2
Arizona Commerce Authority, “Low Cost of Doing Business”	2
“Arizona Medical Marijuana Initiative,” Serial number I-04-2010.....	5
Arizona Secretary of State 2020 General Election Publicity Pamphlet.....	12
Cristobal Young et al., “Millionaire Migration and Taxation of the Elite: Evidence from Administrative Data,” AMERICAN SOCIOLOGICAL REVIEW Vol. 81(3) (2016).....	17
“Fair Wages and Healthy Families Initiative,” Serial number I-24-2016	4

Legislative Council Arguments Favoring Proposition 108.....8, 11

Levinson, Jessica A. & Robert M. Stern, “Ballot Box Budgeting in California: The Bane of the Golden State or an Overstated Problem,” 37 Hastings Const. L.Q. 689 (2010).....4, 9

Lunch, William M., “Budgeting by Initiative: An Oxymoron,” 34 WILLAMETTE L. REV. 663 (1998).....5, 7

National Federation of Independent Business, “Failure to Adjust for Inflation Makes Prop. 208 Destructive,” Sept. 9, 202016

SBEC, “Small Business Policy Index 2019,” May 20193

SBEC, “November Ballots in Arizona and Illinois Feature Big Proposed Tax Increases on Entrepreneurship and Small Business,” Oct. 26, 20203

Slivinski, Stephen, “Tax Reform Principles for Arizona in a Post-Pandemic World,” ASU Center for the Study of Economic Liberty (Feb. 2021).....13, 17
